

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

_____	)	
CHARLES GRESHAM, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-01900 (JEB)
	)	
ALEX M. AZAR II, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	
_____	)	

\*\*\*\*\*

**BRIEF FOR DEANS, CHAIRS AND SCHOLARS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS**

\*\*\*\*\*

Edward T. Waters (DC Bar No. 422461)  
Phillip A. Escoriza\*  
Christopher J. Frisina (DC Bar No. 1033185)  
FELDESMAN TUCKER LEIFER FIDELL, LLP  
1129 20th Street NW, 4th Floor  
Washington, DC 20036  
ewaters@ftlf.com  
pescoriza@ftlf.com  
Telephone: (202) 466-8960

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

\**Pro hac vice* motion pending

Date: November 7, 2018  
Washington, D.C.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Interest of *Amici Curiae*..... xi

Statement.....1

Argument .....7

I. The Purpose of § 1115 Medicaid Demonstrations is to Improve the Program, Not to Remove Thousands of Eligible People .....7

    A. Congress Enacted § 1115 to Permit States to Test New Approaches to Expand Access, Provide Better Services and Strengthen Social Programs .....8

    B. Early § 1115 Demonstrations Heeded Congressional Intent that Waivers Strengthen Medicaid and other Social Programs.....9

    C. Since 1965 Congress Has Added Protections to Ensure Demonstrations Promote Medicaid’s Purpose.....10

    D. The Administrative Record Shows that Approval of the Arkansas Works Amendment was Arbitrary, Capricious and Contrary to Federal Law: § 1115 Cannot be a Pretext to Restrict Medicaid Eligibility or Coverage.....11

        1. CMS’ New § 1115 Policy Contradicts Consistent Agency Views that Work Requirements Have No Place in Medicaid and that Demonstrations Must Test Program Improvement Innovations.....12

        2. Extensive Commentary in the Administrative Record Made Clear the Risks Created by Work Requirements and Coverage Restrictions.....13

        3. CMS Misrepresented the Research on Which it Claims to Rest Its Approval of the Arkansas Works Amendment.....15

        4. Arkansas Works’s Community Engagement Requirement Lacks the Requisite Experimental Soundness for a Valid § 1115 Demonstration.....18

II. Arkansas’s Remarkable Achievements in Providing Medical Assistance to Uninsured Adults Make the Impact of Imposing Work Requirements, Coverage Lock-Outs and Limited Retroactive Eligibility Even More Catastrophic .....20

    A. Arkansas’s Almost 30 Percent Reduction in Total Uninsured Adults in the First Three Years of its Medicaid Expansion Ranked Second in the Nation .....20

B.	There is No Realistic Expectation That Those Leaving Medicaid for Work will Find Alternative Sources of Health Insurance Following Loss of Medicaid Coverage .....	21
III.	The Arkansas Works Amendment will Produce A Major Spillover Impact, Affecting Access to Health Care Community-wide.....	23
IV.	Conclusion .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\***

**Cases**

*Beno v. Shalala*  
 30 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir, 1994) ..... 5, 11, 18-19\*

*Comacho v. Tex. Workforce Comm’n*  
 408 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2005) ..... 8

*Getty v. Federal Savs. & Loan Ins. Corp.*  
 805 F.2d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 1986) ..... 15

*INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca*  
 480 U.S. 421 (1987)..... 13

*National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius*  
 567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... 1

*Newton-Nations v. Betlach*  
 660 F.3d 370 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 11, 18-19\*

*T.H. v. Jones*  
 425 F.Supp. 873 (D. Utah 1975), *aff’d sub nom. Jones v. H.*, 425 U.S. 986 (1976) ..... 1, 8

*Stewart v. Azar*,  
 313 F.Supp.3d 237 (D.D.C. 2018) ..... 1, 5\*

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 254b..... 24

42 U.S.C. § 1315..... 1, 7

42 U.S.C. § 1315(a)(1)..... 8

42 U.S.C. § 1315(d)(2) ..... 10

42 U.S.C. § 1396-1 ..... 1, 4

42 U.S.C. § 1396a..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(8)..... 11

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10).....11

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(VIII) .....1

42 U.S.C. § 1396o(f).....10

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,  
 Pub. L. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....1, 10

Public Welfare Amendments of 1962,  
 Pub. L. No. 87-543, 76 Stat. 172, 192 .....8

Tax Equity and Fiscal Responsibility Act,  
 Pub. L. 97-248, 96 Stat. 367 (1982).....10

**Legislative Materials**

S. Rep. No. 1589 (1962), *reprinted in* 1962 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1943, 1947, 1961 .....8, 9

S. Rep. No. 744 (1967), *reprinted in* 1967 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2834, 2863 .....10

Vikki Wachino, Hearing on “Medicaid at 50,” Responses to Additional Questions for the Record, U.S. House of Rep. Energy and Commerce Health Subcommittee (July 8, 2015), <https://docs.house.gov/meetings/IF/IF14/20150708/103717/HHRG-114-IF14-Wstate-WachinoV-20150708-SD002.pdf>.....12

**Other Authorities**

42 C.F.R. §§ 431.400-431.428 (2012) .....10

*America’s Uninsured Crisis: Consequences for Health and Health Care*, INSTITUTE OF MEDICINE (2009) .....23

Lara Antonisse et al., *The Effects of Medicaid Expansion under the ACA: Updated Findings from a Literature Review*, KAISER FAMILY FOUNDATION (Mar. 2018), <http://files.kff.org/attachment/Issue-Brief-The-Effects-of-Medicaid-Expansion-Under-the-ACA-Updated-Findings-from-a-Literature-Review>.....21

Arkansas Center for Health Improvement, *Arkansas Health Care Independence Program (“Private Option”) Final Report* (June 30, 2018) at i, <http://www.achi.net/Docs/524/>.....2, 20, 23

Erin Brantley & Leighton Ku, *Arkansas’s Early Experience with Work Requirements Signals Larger Losses to Come*, THE COMMONWEALTH FUND (Oct. 31, 2018), <https://www.commonwealthfund.org/blog/2018/arkansas-early-experience-work-requirements> 21

Erin Brantley and Leighton Ku, *Medicaid Work Requirements: Who’s at Risk?* HEALTH AFFAIRS BLOG (Apr. 2017), <https://www.healthaffairs.org/doi/10.1377/hblog20170412.059575/full/> .....18

Mel Bartley and Ian Plewis, *Accumulated labour market disadvantage and limiting long-term illness: data from the 1971-1991 Office for National Statistics’ Longitudinal Study*, INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL OF EPIDEMIOLOGY 31:336-341 (2002) .....17

Kacey Buder, *Update on Implementation of Work and Community Engagement Requirements in Arkansas*, MEDICAID AND CHIP PAYMENT AND ACCESS COMMISSION (Oct. 25, 2018), <https://www.macpac.gov/wp-content/uploads/2018/10/Update-on-Implementation-of-Work-and-Community-Engagement-Requirements-in-Arkansas.pdf>.....6

Raj Chetty et al., *The Association Between Income and Life Expectancy in the United States*, JAMA. 315(16): 1750–1766. (Apr. 26, 2016); doi: 10.1001/jama.2016.4226.....16

Sara Collins et al., *The Potential Implications of Work Requirements for the Insurance Coverage of Medicaid Beneficiaries: The Case of Kentucky*, THE COMMONWEALTH FUND (Oct. 22, 2018), <https://www.commonwealthfund.org/publications/2018/oct/kentucky-medicaid-work-requirements>.....23

CONG. RESEARCH SERV., R44802, JUDICIAL REVIEW OF MEDICAID WORK REQUIREMENTS UNDER SECTION 1115 DEMONSTRATIONS (2017), <https://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/R44802.pdf> .....8

Anuj Gangopadhyaya et al., *Under Medicaid work requirements, limited internet access in Arkansas may put coverage at risk*, THE URBAN INSTITUTE (Oct. 30, 2018), <https://www.urban.org/urban-wire/under-medicaid-work-requirements-limited-internet-access-arkansas-may-put-coverage-risk>.....5

Bowen Garrett and Robert Kaestner, *Recent Evidence on the ACA and Employment: Has the ACA Been a Job Killer?* THE URBAN INSTITUTE AND THE ROBERT WOOD JOHNSON FOUNDATION (Aug. 2015), [http://www.urban.org/research/publication/recent-evidence-aca-and-employment-has-aca-been-job-killer/view/full\\_report](http://www.urban.org/research/publication/recent-evidence-aca-and-employment-has-aca-been-job-killer/view/full_report) .....17

M. Gibson et al., *Welfare-to-work interventions and their effects on the mental and physical health of long parents and their children*, COCHRANE DATABASE OF SYSTEMATIC REVIEW (Feb. 26, 2018) .....16

Kathleen Gifford et al., *States Focus on Quality and Outcomes Amid Waiver Changes*, KAISER FAMILY FOUNDATION (Oct. 2018), <http://files.kff.org/attachment/Report-States-Focus-on-Quality-and-Outcomes-Amid-Waiver%20Changes-Results-from-a-50-State-Medicaid-Budget-Survey-for-State-Fiscal-Years-2018-and-2019>.....3

Sherry Glied, *How a Medicaid Work Requirement Could Affect Arkansas’ Economy*, THE COMMONWEALTH FUND (Oct. 31, 2018), <https://www.commonwealthfund.org/blog/2018/medicaid-work-requirement-arkansas-economy>

Angshuman Gooptu et al., *Medicaid Expansion Did Not Result in Significant Employment Changes or Job Reductions in 2014*, HEALTH AFFAIRS 35, no. 1 (Jan. 2016), <http://content.healthaffairs.org/content/35/1/111.short>.....17

GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, GAO-18-220, MEDICAID DEMONSTRATIONS: EVALUATIONS YIELDED LIMITED RESULTS, UNDERSCORING NEED FOR CHANGES TO FEDERAL POLICIES AND PROCEDURES (Feb. 20, 2018).....20

Randy Haught et al., *The Potential Financial Impact of Medicaid Work Requirement on Kentucky Hospitals*, THE COMMONWEALTH FUND (Nov. 1, 2018), <https://www.commonwealthfund.org/blog/2018/potential-financial-impact-medicaid-work-requirement-kentucky-hospitals>.....24

Health Resources and Services Administration, Bureau of Primary Healthcare, *2017 Health Center Data: Arkansas Data* (2018), <https://bphc.hrsa.gov/uds/datacenter.aspx?q=tall&year=2017&state=AR>.....24

Emily M. Johnston et al., *Arkansans losing Medicaid due to work requirements are likely to face limited private insurance options*, THE URBAN INSTITUTE\_(OCT. 30, 2018), <https://www.urban.org/urban-wire/arkansans-losing-medicaid-due-work-requirements-are-likely-face-limited-private-insurance-options> ..... 4-5

Robert Kaestner et al., *Effects of ACA Medicaid Expansions on Health Insurance Coverage and Labor Supply*, JOURNAL OF POLICY ANALYSIS AND MANAGEMENT 36(3): 608-642 (Summer 2017) .....17

KAISER FAMILY FOUNDATION, *Health Insurance Coverage of the Total Population* (2016), <https://www.kff.org/other/state-indicator/total-population/?currentTimeframe=0&sortModel=%7B%22colId%22:%22Location%22,%22sort%22:%22asc%22%7D> .....22

KAISER FAMILY FOUNDATION, *Medicaid Waiver Tracker: Which States Have Approved and Pending Section 1115 Medicaid Waivers?* (MAR. 5, 2018), [https://www.kff.org/medicaid/issue-brief/which-states-have-approved-and-pending-section-1115-medicaid-waivers/?utm\\_source=web&utm\\_medium=trending&utm\\_campaign=waivers](https://www.kff.org/medicaid/issue-brief/which-states-have-approved-and-pending-section-1115-medicaid-waivers/?utm_source=web&utm_medium=trending&utm_campaign=waivers) .....7 n.1

KAISER FAMILY FOUNDATION, *Sicker and Poorer: The Consequences of Being Uninsured* (Apr. 2002), <https://www.kff.org/uninsured/report/sicker-and-poorer-the-consequences-of-being/> .....13

President John F. Kennedy, *Special Message to the Congress on Public Welfare Programs* (Feb. 1, 1962), <http://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ws/?pid=8758>..... 8-9

Letter from Olivia Golden, Ass. Secretary for Children and Families and Nancy-Ann Min DeParle, Administrator, Health Care Financing Administration to State Medicaid Directors an



TANF Administrators (June 5, 1998), <https://www.medicaid.gov/Federal-Policy-Guidance/downloads/smd060598.pdf> .....13

Letter from Demetrios Kouzoukas, CMS Principal Deputy Administrator to Allison Taylor, Medicaid Director, Indiana Family and Soc. Svcs. Adm., (Feb. 1, 2018), <https://www.medicaid.gov/medicaid/section-1115-demo/demonstration-and-waiver-list/?entry=25478> ..... 7 n.1

Letter from Andrew M. Slavitt, CMS Acting Administrator to Thomas Betlach, Director, Arizona Health Care Cost Containment System (Sept. 30, 2016), <https://www.medicaid.gov/Medicaid-CHIP-Program-Information/By-Topics/Waivers/1115/downloads/az/Health-Care-Cost-Containment-System/az-hccc-demo-ext-09302016.pdf> .....12

Letter from Seema Verma, CMS Administrator to Casey Himebauch, Wisconsin Deputy Medicaid Director (Oct. 31, 2018), <https://www.medicaid.gov/Medicaid-CHIP-Program-Information/By-Topics/Waivers/1115/downloads/wi/wi-badgercare-reform-ca.pdf> ..... 7 n.1

Letter from Seema Verma, to Henry D. Lipman, New Hampshire Medicaid Director (May 7, 2018), <https://www.medicaid.gov/Medicaid-CHIP-Program-Information/By-Topics/Waivers/1115/downloads/nh/nh-health-protection-program-premium-assistance-ca.pdf>...7 n.1

Letter from Seema Verma to Dave Richard, North Carolina Deputy Secretary for Medical Assistance (Oct. 19, 2018), <https://www.medicaid.gov/Medicaid-CHIP-Program-Information/By-Topics/Waivers/1115/downloads/nc/nc-medicaid-reform-ca.pdf> ..... 7 n.1

Letter from Vikki Wachino, Director, Center for Medicaid & CHIP Services to Jeffrey A. Meyers, Commissioner, New Hampshire Dept. of HHS (Nov. 1, 2016), <https://www.medicaid.gov/Medicaid-CHIP-Program-Information/By-Topics/Waivers/1115/downloads/nh/health-protection-program/nh-health-protection-program-premium-assistance-cms-response-110116.pdf> .....12

MEDICAID AND CHIP PAYMENT AND ACCESS COMMISSION, *Work as a Condition of Medicaid Eligibility: Key Take-Aways from TANF* (Oct. 2017), <https://www.macpac.gov/wp-content/uploads/2017/10/Work-as-a-Condition-of-Medicaid-Eligibility-Key-Take-Aways-from-TANF.pdf>.....22

Bethany Maylone and Benjamin D. Sommers, *Evidence from the Private Option: The Arkansas Experience*, THE COMMONWEALTH FUND (Feb. 2017), [https://www.commonwealthfund.org/sites/default/files/documents/\\_\\_\\_media\\_files\\_publications\\_issue\\_brief\\_2017\\_feb\\_1932\\_maylone\\_private\\_option\\_arkansas\\_ib\\_v2.pdf](https://www.commonwealthfund.org/sites/default/files/documents/___media_files_publications_issue_brief_2017_feb_1932_maylone_private_option_arkansas_ib_v2.pdf).....20

MaryBeth Musumeci and Julia Zur, *Medicaid Enrollees and Work Requirements: Lessons from the TANF Experience* KAISER FAMILY FOUNDATION (Aug. 2017),

<https://www.kff.org/medicaid/issue-brief/medicaid-enrollees-and-work-requirements-lessons-from-the-tanf-experience/> .....22

OHIO DEPARTMENT OF MEDICAID, OHIO MEDICAID GROUP VIII ASSESSMENT (2016), <http://www.medicaid.ohio.gov/Portals/0/Resources/Reports/Annual/Group-VIII-Assessment.pdf?ver=2016-12-30-085452-610> .....18

Recent Case: *Ninth Circuit Holds Statutory Waivers for Welfare Experiments Subject to Judicial Review*, 108 HARV. L. REV. 1208, 1212 (1995).....19

James Romoser, *Arkansas Kicks 4,000 More Off Medicaid for not Meeting Work Requirements*, IWP NEWS (Oct. 15, 2018), <https://insidehealthpolicy.com/daily-news/arkansas-kicks-4000-more-medicaid-not-meeting-work-requirements> .....6

James Romoser, *CMS Approves Medicaid Expansion in Virginia; Enrollment to Start Nov. 1*, IWP NEWS (Oct. 18, 2018), <https://insidehealthpolicy.com/daily-news/cms-approves-medicaid-expansion-virginia-enrollment-start-nov-1> .....7 n.1

James Romoser, *MACPAC to Call on HHS to Pause Medicaid Work Requirements*, IWP NEWS (Oct. 26, 2018), <https://insidehealthpolicy.com/daily-news/macpac-call-hhs-pause-medicaid-work-requirements> .....23

Peter Shin et al., *The Projected Effects of the Arkansas Medicaid Work Requirement Demonstration on Community Health Centers*, GW HEALTH POLICY MATTERS (Oct. 31, 2018), <http://gwhealthpolicymatters.com/projected-effects-arkansas-medicaid-work-requirement-demonstration-community-health-centers> .....24

SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION, SOCIAL SECURITY HISTORY: KENNEDY’S STATEMENTS ON SOCIAL SECURITY (FEB. 20, 1961), <https://www.ssa.gov/history/jfkstmts.html>.....8

Renuka Tipirneni et al., *Medicaid Expansion Helped Enrollees Do Better at Work or in Job Searches*, UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN (June 2017), <http://ihpi.umich.edu/news/medicaid-expansion-helped-enrollees-do-better-work-orjob-searches>.....18

U.S. DEPT. OF HEALTH, EDUC. & WELFARE, HANDBOOK OF PUBLIC ASSISTANCE ADMINISTRATION, H.T. No. 4, pt. IV, § 8421 (1963) .....9

U.S. DEPT. OF HEALTH, EDUC. & WELFARE, HANDBOOK OF PUBLIC ASSISTANCE ADMINISTRATION, H.T. No. 109, pt. IV, § 8432 (Feb. 17, 1967) ..... 9-10

Van der Noordt et al., *Health effects of employment: a systematic review of prospective studies*, JOURNAL OF OCCUPATIONAL AND ENVIRONMENT MEDICINE (10):730-6 (Oct. 7, 2014) .....17

Sidney D. Watson, *Out of the Blackbox and into the Light: Using Section 1115 Medicaid Waivers to Implement the Affordable Care Act’s Medicaid Expansion*, 15 YALE J. HEALTH POL’Y L. & ETHICS 213 (Winter 2015) .....13

Lucy A. Williams, *The Abuse of Section 1115 Waivers: Welfare Reform in Search of a Standard*, 12 YALE L. & POL'Y REV. 1 (1994)..... 9-10

Dan Witters, *Kentucky, Arkansas Post Largest Drops in Uninsured Rates*, GALLUP (Feb. 8, 2017), <https://news.gallup.com/poll/203501/kentucky-arkansas-post-largest-drops-uninsured-rates.aspx>.....20
